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Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6548
Moraga, California 04570

Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: {925)299-8872
.
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Ty, K

Re: Second Quarter 2005 Ground .
water Monitor
ARCO Service Station #4977 oring Report

2770 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, Califronia
ACEH Case No. 01-0097

| declare, that to the best of my knowiedge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

f’ﬂ) " 7

\7 aA«Q /g

Paul Supple

Environmental Business Manager



July 22, 2005

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 %

o
%
°
=2
Ms. Donna Drogas %é.-
2
=

Re: Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley, California
ACEH Case No. 01-0097

Dear Ms. Progas:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) 1s
submitting the Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station
#4977, located at 2770 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castre Valley, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3115.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

.

Robert Horwath, P.G.
Portfolio Manager

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corparation

1333 Broadway, Suite 8C0
Dakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.823.3600

Fax: 510 874.3268



REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT

ARCO SERVICE STATION #4977
2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
RM

July 22, 2005

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612



Date: July 222005
Quarter: 2Q05

SECOND QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 4977 Address: 2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA
RM Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case No.: 01-0097

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Second — 2005):

1. Prepared and submitted the First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report.
2. Performed second quarter groundwater monitoring event on June 27, 2005,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third —- 2005):
1. Prepared and submitted thiz Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report.
2. Perform third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

SITE SUMMARY:

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP)} Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Technigues: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.90 ft (MW-2) to 7.53 ft (MW-1)
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.01 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

During purging prior to sampling, well MW-1 dewatered at 7 gallons, well MW-2 dewatered at 10 gallons, and well
MW.-3 dewatered at 11 gailons. Gasoline range organics were detected at or above laboratory reporting limit in all
three wells sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 52 ug/L (MW-1) to 24,000 pg/L (MW-2). Benzene
was detected at or above laboratory reporting limit in all three wells at concentrations ranging from 2.0 ug/L
(MW-1) to 630 ug/L (MW-2). Toluene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in one well at a
concentration of 32 pg/L (MW-2). Ethylbenzene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in all three
wells at concentrations ranging from 1.9 pg/L (MW-1) to 1,200 pg/L (MW-2). Xylenes were detected at or above
the laboratory reporting limit in all three wells at concentrations ranging from 0.78 pg/L (MW-1) to 2,900 pg/L.
{MW-2). Methyl-tert-butyl ether was detected at or above laboratory reporting limit in all three wells at
cotcentrations ranging from 8.1 pg/L (MW-1) to 86 pg/L (MW-2). Tert-butyl alcohol was detected at or above
laboratory reporting limit in one well at a concentration of 130 pg/L (MW-3).
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ATTACHMENTS:
s  Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 27, 2005
s Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s  Table 2 - Fuel Additives Analytical Data
s Table 3 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
»  Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
»  Attachment C ~ Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well ) Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP Comments (ft MSL) | (fthas) | (ftbgs) | (ft bgs) |(ft MSL)| (ugiL) {(ng/L) {pug/L) (Hg/L) {ng/L) (ugiL) (mg/L) | pH

MWY-1 4/19/2002 | -- 161.11 5.00 15.00 11.21 149.90 660 12 13 43 08 38 - -
927/2002 | - 161.11 5.00 15.00 9.29 | 151.82 130 7.7 0.87 5.4 0.79 39 1.7 6.9
12/16/2002 | - a 161.11 5.00 15.00 8.55 152.56 7 1.8 <0.50 0.69 <1.0 42 1.6 6.9
3/11/2003 | -- 161.11 5.00 15.00 8.07 153.04 140 9.8 <0.50 5.6 <0.50 20 1.4 74

6/17/2003 | - 161.11 5.00 15.00 831 152.80 510 80 1.4 81 <1.0 23 22 7

9/18/2003 | - b 161.11 5.00 15,00 945 | 15166 72 2.4 1.4 1.6 15 39 27 7
1211172003 | P 161.11 5.00 15.00 8.80 152.31 79 1.5 <0.50 1.5 44 48 2.10 7.0
03/11/2004 | P 163.44 5.00 15.00 7.861 155.83 <50 1.3 <0.50 0.77 1.3 17 140 | 6.8
06/02/2004 | P 163.44 5.00 15.00 895 | 154.49 53 14 <0.50 0.93 <0.50 39 230 | 71
09/22/2004 | P 163.44 5.00 15.00 9.42 154.02 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 48 1.70 6.8
12115/2004 | P 163.44 5.00 15.00 7.88 155.56 63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 45 1.80 6.9
03/07/2005 | P 183.44 5.00 15.00 7.02 | 15642 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.0 240 | 638
06/27/2005 | P 163.44 5.00 15.00 7.53 | 155.91 52 2.0 <0.50 1.9 0.78 8.1 280 | 71

MW-2 4/19/2002 | -- 161.87 5.00 15.00 6.58 165.28 | 28,000 a70 120 860 6,900 760 - --
9272002 | - 161.87 5.00 15.00 7.18 154.69 17,600 1,400 <50 1,200 3,700 1,400 15 6.8
12/16/2002 | — a 161.87 5.00 15.00 7.31 154,56 | 17,000 1,000 <50 980 3,300 980 1.9 6.8
3/11/2003 | - 161.87 5.00 15.00 6.02 | 155.85 | 24,000 1,600 70 1,300 4,300 920 1.7 7.4
6/17/2003 | - 161.87 5.00 15.00 6.31 156.56 | 28,000 1,300 55 1,300 4,500 610 1.4 6.9
9/18/2003 | -- 161.87 5.00 15.00 7.61 154.26 | 19,000 960 63 1,100 3,100 580 27 6.8
12/11/2003 | P 161.87 5.00 15.00 6.50 | 155.37 | 29,000 710 53 1,300 3,800 490 2.0 7.0
03/11/2004 | P 164.29 5.00 15.00 6.02 | 158.27 | 19,000 830 49 1,500 4,000 410 080 | 65
06/02/2004 | P 164.29 5.00 15.00 7.4 | 157.15 | 25,000 680 <50 1,300 3,900 240 430 | 71
0972212004 | -- 164.29 5.60 15.00 7.83 156.66 15,000 980 <25 980 940 390 - 6.7
12/15/2004 1 P c 164.29 5.00 15.00 6.48 | 157.81 | 22,000 610 26 1,300 3,200 290 030 | 68
03/07/2005 | P 164.29 5.00 15.00 6.08 | 158.21 | 25,000 570 33 1,400 3,900 120 230 | 68
06/27/2005 | P 164.29 5.00 1500 | 6.90 | 157.39 | 24,000 630 32 1,200 2,900 86 250 | 7.2

MW-3 | 4/19/2002 | - 162.14 5.00 15.00 694 | 15520 1,200 29 A 43 62 1,700 - -
9/27/2002 | - 162.14 5.00 15.00 8.26 | 153.88 740 78 <25 6.8 44 1,100 1 6.7
1216/2002 | - a 162.14 5.00 15.00 676 | 15538 | 1,200 13 <10 170 88 910 23 6.8
3/11/2003 | - 162.14 5.00 15.00 692 | 15522 | <2500 «25 <25 <25 <25 470 1.7 7.5

6/17/2003 | — 162.14 5.00 15.00 7.44 | 15470 | <1,000 <10 | <10 14 <10 530 1.9 7
9/18/2003 | ~ 162.14 5.00 15.00 843 | 15371 470 48 = <25 10 9.2 300 29 | 68
12/11/2003 | P 162.14 5.00 15.00 6.72 | 15542 <500 <50 | <50 7.0 13 180 190 | 69
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Top of Bottorn GRO/ Ethyl- Total

Well P! Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTEBE Do
No. Date NP Comments (ft MSL)| (ft bgs) (ft bgs) | (fthgs) |{ft MSL)| (po/L} (pafl) {po/L} {ug/L) (pgil) (pg/L) {(mgiL) | pH
MW-3 | 03/11/2004 | P 164.53 5.00 15.00 6.09 | 158.44 360 1.9 <1.0 5.6 5.0 110 260 | 68
06/02/2004 | P 184.53 5.00 15.00 7.50 | 157.03 380 28 <0.50 8.0 21 43 380 | 7.3
09/22/2004 | P 164.53 5.00 15.00 800 | 156.53 270 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 <0.50 50 1.80 | 6.9
121152004 | P 164.53 5.00 15.00 643 | 158.10 390 3.5 <0.50 20 37 49 110 | 69
03/07/2005 | P 164.53 5.00 15.00 6.12 158.41 1,900 13 <1.0 93 29 70 230 6.8
06/27/2005 | P 164.53 5.00 15.00 7.08 157.45 830 4.0 <0.50 13 28 33 3.30 7.3
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

< = not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits
—- = not measured, sampled, analyzed, applicable
BGS = below ground surface

DO = dissolved oxygen

DTW = depth to water

GRO/TPH-g = gasoline range organics (changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12 2Q2004)/total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range {C5-C9).

GWE = groundwater elevation

mg/L = milligrams per liter

MSL = above mean sea level

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method B021B unless otherwise noted. (before 12/16/02)
P/NP = purgedmot purged

pH = measured in field

ppm = parts per million

TOC = top of casing

ug/L. = micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a =TPH, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608 beginning on 4th guarter sampling event (12/16/02)

b = This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time, Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended hold time. The results may still be

used for their intended purpose.
¢ = Sheen

NOTES:

The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPHg was changed to GRQ. The resulting data may bs impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPHg

analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reportad.
Wells were re-surveyed on 3/23/2004.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C86-C10 to C4-C12,
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {ug/L) {(ngit) {pgrL} (ug/L) (va/L) (na/L) {(ngiL) (ng/L) Comments
MW-1 12/16/2002 <50 <5.0 42 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/11/2003 <100 <20 20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
B/17/2003 <200 <40 23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
9/18/2003 <100 <20 39 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 a
12/11/2003 <100 <20 48 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/11/2004 <100 <20 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/02/2004 <100 <20 39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/22/2004 <100 <20 48 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/2004 <100 <20 45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
03/07/2005 <100 <20 40 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/27/2005 <100 <20 8.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw-2 12/16/2002 <5,000 <500 980 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
3/11/2003 <10,000 <2,000 920 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
6/17/2003 <10,000 <2,000 610 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
9/18/2003 <5,000 <1,000 580 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/41/2003 <5,000 <1,000 490 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
03/11/2004 <2,000 <400 410 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/02/2004 <10,000 «2,000 240 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/22/2004 <5000 <1,000 290 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/15/2004 <2,000 <400 290 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 a
03/07/2005 <5,000 <1,000 120 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
06/27/2005 <5,000 «1,000 86 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW-3 12/16/2002 <1,000 <100 910 <10 <10 12 <10 <10
3/11/2003 <5,000 <1,000 470 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
6/17/2003 <2,000 <400 530 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
9/18/2003 <500 <100 300 <25 <25 iz <2.5 <2.5
12/11/2003 <1,000 <200 180 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50
03/11/2004 <200 570 110 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/02/2004 <100 130 43 . <0.50 <0.50 0.56 <0.50 <0.50
09/22/2004 <100 28 50 <0.50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/2004 <100 110 49 <0.50 0.52 0.61 <0.50 <0.50 a
03/07/2005 <200 190 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/27/2005 <100 130 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:
< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
--- = Not sampled, analyzed
1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichlaroethane
DIPE = Di-isopropyl sther

EDB = 1, 2 Dibromgethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether
TBA = Tert-butyl alcohal

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommendad hold time. The results may still be

used for their intended purpose.
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Tabie 3

Groundwater Gradient Data

ARCQO Service Station #4877
2770 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
4/15/2002 Southwest 0.038
9/27/2002 Southwest 0.021
1216/2002 Southeast 0.029
3/11/2003 South 0.024
6/17/2003 South-Southwest 0.022
9/18/2003 South-Southwest D.022
I11/2004 South-Southwest 0.024
6/2/2004 South 0.025
9122/2004 South 0.025
121152004 Saouth 0.020

3/7/2005 South 0.02
6/27/2005 South 0.01

Source : The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous
consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _JS 0627~ OW-) __ Date di- 29 -08 Client Arzo Y177
Site_ 2770 Castrs Ua ifzy Blv)  Cashro la //9,
’ ;l'hiclmess Volume of - ‘
Well Depth to of Immiscibles . Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well {Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) ] Liquid (ft.) (mb) (i) bottomn (ft.} | or
aw-1 1 7.83 [ IS0 |
mw-2 | 7 &% 19, 68 l
mw'-}_ V 7, 08 /S.00 Q}

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 504 27~ Dw-|

Station# 4427 7

Sampler: Dw

Date: g~ 27- 08

WellLD.: mps- I Well Diameter: 2 3 /&) 6 8
Total Well Depth: /€., jp- Depth to Water: 7. 53
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): SI HACH
Well Dlomeier Mulliplicr Well Diameter Multipljer
" 0.04 P 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
" 0.37 Qther radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer X Dispasable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
{Eleclric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of sereen. Otherwise, the wetl must be purged.

q’q X 3’ = ! ‘l’ 7 Gals.

1 Case Volune (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

|

r—— ———

- Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations
osiq | 6771 22 | Jjioe g L
well |doslecdd @ 7 gl _oTws 3.2
0928 |659 | 7} 1Yy — vrwe 12,63 Gite Jdop)

Did well dewater? ' 23 No
Sampling Time: p9)8

Gallons actually evacnated: 7

Sampling Date: £ - 27-a5

Sample IL.D.: Mmuw~ |

Analyzed for:  €R) §TED mmsE DRO

Laboratory: Other

DO. (ifreqd: Pre-purge: " orpued 28 Ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 5C0¢ 27~ Dw-|

Station# 47 7

Sampler: Dw

Date: 6~ 27- 48

Well 1LD.:  ap- 2

Well Diameter: 2 3 /@

6 8

Total Well Depth: /4 &§

Depth to Water: {, 9o

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): i HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Digmeter Multipiler.
I 0.04 4r 0.65
b 0.16 6 1.47
3 0.37 Other mdivs’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposalle Bailer X Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
¥XElectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

17 well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

g -7 X = IS Gals. ‘J
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes _ Calcula!ed_}l’olume _
Conductivity - T
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS o) | Gals. Removed | Observations
0104 | ¢7.1 | 70 | T3¢ 4 odor
Aw | 68.Y | 7o 72| /0 "
well %&M@ b gl ptwz /275
0950 (665 | 722 721 — >twe &%

Did well dewater? ﬂ@ No

Gallons actually evacuated; /&

——

Sampling Time: 442

Sampling Date: [/ - 2 7-a5~

Sample L.D.: #u-~ p

Laboratory:  Pace (SEquoi®  Other
Analyzed for:  €R)) FTED MTBE DRO  Other Cpe Sppu
D.0. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: ™y @@ 2.5 "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: . mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BF WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # s£0¢ 27- Pw-|

Station# 97 7

Sampler: Ow

Date: £- ,27- 25

WellID.: ap- 3

Well Diameter: 2

3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: /¢, 210

Depth to Water: 7. o8

HACH

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (FVR Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): &sx_)
Well Diameter Mubtiplier Well Diameter Mubtiplier
I 044 4r 0.55
2" 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methot: Bailer
Disposalde Bailer X< Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Digplacement Extraction Port
¥4 Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confinm that water level is below the fop
of screen. Otherwise, the wel]l must be purged.
s | X 3 = [ \St 3 Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

| Conductivity B
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSor ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
0857 | 78 | 7-2 £1% S|
858 €27 | 7.4 752 lo. >
well bevdenl] @ 11 gl b1w*® [3 20
0438 | 665 | 7-3 867 -~ >Tw~ 9,73
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: i
Sampling Time: p934 Sampling Date: £ - 2 7-a5"
Sample LD.: pw-~ 3 Laboratory:  Pace (Sequoid  Other
Analyzed for:  €R) TED) MIBE DRO  Other Cpe Sapu
D.O. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: " o) 3.3 3]
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP GEM OIL COMPAI}Q( TYPE A BILL OF LADING

|
II

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone {408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0il Company facility described below:

Y977

Station #

27270 Cacko lleg &/ (s U‘”f}’

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water; { adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED BTS vehicle # __ (/&
BTS event # time date

oSpe 2 7- bw-¢ 0V  _&/X) los

signatwre_awsd) C Y bt

(AR RS EEEEE R R E R R EEEEEEEEERENENEEEEEEE.

REC'D AT date

time

unloaded by

signature

/ /

it




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.




{4 Sequoia s AT
43 408} 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAXE408§782-6308

www.sequojalabs.com

12 July, 2005

Scott Robinson

URS Corpaoration [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Dakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Waork Order: MOF0947

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/28/05 10:32. If you
have any questions concemning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAF Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 8



} = 1885 Jarvis Drive
Seq 11oia Morgan Hill, CA 55037
A [ . l (408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
v anal ytlca www,sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [ Arco] Projec: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MOF(947
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:G02C2H-0004 Reparted:

Oakland CA, 94612

Praject Manager:Scott Robinson

07/12/05 18:19

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laberatory TD Matrix Date Sampled Date Reccived |
MW-1 MOF0947-01 Waler 06/27/0509:28  06/28/05 10:32
MW-2 MOF(947-02 Water 06/27/05 09:50 06/28/05 10:32
MW-3 MOF0947-03 Water 06/27/05 09:38 06/28/05 10:32
TB-4977-662705 MOF(0947-04 Water 06/27/05 09:38 06/2305 10:32

The carbon range for the TPH-GRQ has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DR( has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with broken custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet welght basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in is entirety.

Page 2 of 8




@ Sequoia

7 Analytical

1885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www_sequoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:G(02C2H-0004
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MOF0947
Reported:

07/12/05 18:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Lirmit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note
MW-1 (MOF0947-01) Water Sampled: 06/27/05 09:28 Received: 06/28/05 10:32
tert- Amy] methy] ether ND 050  ugn 1 5G0S002 O7/08/05 07/08/05  EPAS260B
Benzene 290 0.50 . " " " - -
tert-Butyl alechol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " M
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " » ”
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylhenzene 19 0.50 " " " " n "
Methyl teri-butyl ether 8.1 0.50 " " " " n n
Toluene ND .50 " " " « " "
Xylenes (total) 0.78 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 52 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 24 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-2 (MOF0947-02) Water Sampled: 06/27/05 09:50 Received: 06/28/05 10:32
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 25 ug 50 5GO8002 07/08/05 07/08/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 630 25 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2% " " " " " "
1,2-Dibr0moethane (EDB) ND 25 n " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 5000 " " " " " "
Ethy1 tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1200 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 86 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 32 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2900 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 24000 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 % 60-135 " " " “
|
|
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page3 of 8




) - 18835 Jarvis Drive
S‘E(]l]()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A Ivtical (408) 776-9600
y & . FAX (408) 782-6308
v nd y lCd www.sequoiatabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MOF0947
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:(G02C2H-0004 Reparted:
Oskland C4, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 07/12/05 18:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting

JAnalyte Resuly Timit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Anpalyzed Method Note
MW.-3 (MOF0947-03) Water Sampled: 66/27/05 09:38 Received: 06/28/05 10:32
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugh 1 5GOR002  O7/08/05  07/08/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 4.0 0.50 n " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 130 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " “ " . "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 - " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene 13 0.50 " " " " " "
Moethyl tert-butyl ether 33 0.50 » " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2.8 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 830 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 20% 60-135 “ " » "

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili The results n this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 4 of 8




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

1385 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww_sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO2C2H-0004
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MOF9947
Reported:
07/12/05 18:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Centrol
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
JAnalyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5G08002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5G08002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/)5
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol NI 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.46 " 2.50 98 60-135
Blank (5G08002-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/03
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugh
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 56 v
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 233 " 2.50 93 60-135
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.

This analytival report must be reproduced in s entivety.

Page 5 of 8



@ Sequoia

v Analytical

18835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA

Project Number:G02C2H-0004
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MOF0%47
Reported:
07/12/05 18:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting Spike Sowtea WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5G08002 - EPA S030B P/T / EPA 82608
Laboratory Control Sample (5G08002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.3 0.50 ugl 10.0 108 80-115
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 45.0 20 * 50.0 20 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 75-125%
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 85-130
Ethanol 184 100 " 200 92 70-135
Fthyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 75-130
Eihylhenzens 9.49 0.50 " 10.0 95 75-135
Methyl tert-buty] ether 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 65-125
Taluene 1.6 0.50 " 10.0 119 85-120
Xylenes (total) 28.0 0.50 " 30.0 93 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 217 " 2.50 87 60-13%
Laboratory Control Sample (3G08002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/05
Benzene 6.05 050 upl 6.08 100 65-115
Ethylbenzene 728 0.50 " 7.84 3 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 213 0.50 " 9.60 95 65-125
Toluene 36.2 0.50 " 329 110 85-120
XKylenes (total} 352 0.50 " 38.5 91 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 474 50 " 440 108 70-124
Surragate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 226 " 2.5 .7 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5G08002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.0 0.50 ugl 10.0 110 80-115 2 15
Benzene 115 0.50 " 10.0 115 65-115 8 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 526 20 " 50.0 105 75-150 16 25
Di-isopropyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 i1 75-125 3 15
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 85-120 5 15
1,2-Dichlorocthane 111 0.50 " 10.0 111 85-130 7 20
Ethanol 203 10 " 200 102 70-135 10 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 109 0.50 " 10.0 109 75-130 3 25
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-135 7 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 65-125 3 20
Toluene 1.5 0.50 " 10.¢ 115 85-120 4 20
Xylenes (total) 30.6 0.50 " 30.0 102 85-125 9 20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of §




@ Sequoia

w7’ Analytical

1885 Jarvis Thive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs,com

URS Corporation { Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA

Project Number:G02C2H-0004
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MOF0547
Reported:
07/12/05 18:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5G08002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Conirel Sample Dup (5G05602-BSI]) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/05
Survogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.27 ugdl 2.50 91 60-135
Matrix Spike (5G08002-MS1) Source: MOF0947-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/05
Benzene 880 25 upl 304 630 82 65-115
Ethylbenzene 1530 25 " 392 1200 84 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 563 25 " 430 86 99 65-125
Toluene 1820 25 " 1640 32 109 85-120
Xylenes (fotal) 4410 25 " 1920 2900 79 85-125 LN
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 44700 2500 " 22000 24000 o4 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 229 * 2.50 92 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (5G08002-MSD1) Sonrce: MOF0947-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/05
Berizene 925 25 ugl 304 630 97 65-115 5 20
Ethylbenzene 1620 25 " 392 1200 107 75-135 6 15
Methy! tert-butyl ether 558 25 " 480 85 o8 65-125 09 20
Toluens 1890 25 " 1640 32 113 85-120 4 20
XKylenes (total) 4530 25 " 1920 2900 93 £5-125 13 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 45300 2500 " 22000 24000 101 70-124 4 20
Surrogate! 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 231 " 2.50 92 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesulls are reported on o wet welght basts.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entivety.

Page 7 of 8




@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

L8285 Jarvis Dive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project: ARCOQ #4977, Castro Valley, CA MOF0947

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:G02C2H-0004 Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 07/12/05 18:19
Notes and Definitions

LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTEL at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NE Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 8




Chain of Custody Record Page{ of /
Project Name: Analytical for QMR sampling [on-site  Tims: 5.5~ Temp: S5 ©
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP » Amevicas » West Coas > Relail > WeBU > |[OfFsite_Time: /020 Temp: <565 ©
CA> Central > 4977 > HisloicalBL [sky Conditions: /D u ol
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Califomia Regional Waler Quality Control Board- SanFie  [Meteorological Events: ~
Requested Duc Date (mm/ddfyy): 10 Day TAT [[wind Speed: Direction:
Lab Name: Sequoia BP/AR Facility No.: 4977 fconsultanvConrractor: URS

Address: 885 Jarvis Drive

BP/AR. Facility Address: 2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA ¢

Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: 37.694794  -122.084 Qakland, CA 94612
Lab PM: Lisa Race iCalifornia Global ID No.:  TO60010008% fConsulant/Confractor Project No.: 38487034
Tele/Rax; 408.782.8156 / 408.782.6308 |[Bnfos Project No:  GDC2H-0004 jConsuhant/Contractor PM: Seott Robinson

BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple

]|Provision or RCOP:  Prevision

Hele/Fax:  $10.874.3280 / 510.874.3268

Address: P.O. Box 6549 “Phnse!WBS: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natural Atfennation [Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF _
Moraga, CA 94570 [lsub PhasesTask: 03 - Analytical mail EDD To: Rachel Lindvall@urseorp,com—— __
Tele/Fax: 925.299.8891 / 925.299.8872 Cost Element: 03 - Subcontracted Costs [invaice to: _ Atlantic Richfield Company.—__ 3
iCab Bottle Order No: 4977 Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis L~ —_
B ' ( A7309¢7
g 8 g Eé‘ g ‘
Tiem - B g [|,1E g '§ 2 g g Fmple-Poh
Ne. Sample Description 5 A E 5 Laboratory No. 5 % . 'g' E g E a E Comments
£ . o o1& . L A
HEE A EEEEIEIREL R
1| s~/ ok | e-x7) | X 474 3 § wf | ¥ K
2 M- 2 b9 || | l pe 3 x| [ AL
3 || mwd-3 o923] | [ 63 3 2] x| &
a [T8-@r1 00705 = Job | (0] | oy 2 © oN HpuD>
5
6
7
8
9
10 :
Sampler's Name: a5 wiML TER. Relinquished By / Affiiatlon Date || Tine Date | Time
Sampler's Coipany: £fasma Fecitn LZavd O Gokt 220 {502
Shipment Date: S.
Shiprient Method: 2— ?ﬁﬁﬁ {0sZ2.]
{iShipment Tracking Na: 1 Y
ISpecial Instructions:
Custody Seals In Place Yes £ No Temp Blank Yes k. No Cooler Temperature on Receipl ﬁ@) Tiip Blank Yes 4 No
"%+ _aDistrilth¥itdn: White Copy ~ Laboratory / Yellow. Copy. BP/Atkintic Richfield Co../ Pink Copy - Consultant/Conlracloit¥.. . .. P BP COC Rey. 4 1004 ¢BW. .o |



. SEQUOEA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE F{ECEIPT LOG
_5.;5 CLIENT NAME: URs - - o DATE REC'D AT LAB: & f ?.2( e : * For Regulatory Purposes?.

‘ 'J REC. BY (PRINT) bbb - TIME REC'D AT LAB: 16:%2. ' . DRINKING WATER YES/NO
{ WORKORDER: NoEoFtT . DATE LOGGED IN:. __ 6-2§-05S - S WASTE WATER  'YES/NO
:i _: . ' . K {For clients requiring preservation checks at recelpt, document hero-§ ) ) |

' CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  [DASH | | cLIENTlnll; CONTAINER |PRESERV| SAMPLE| DATE [ REMAHKS: i

’ F; : - s | SAMPLE#{ # | : DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC)
" 1, Custody Seal(s) rasept f Absent : MW —{ . Uew! WOE-3]| HC | —. F i | ¢
i;;J’ ot/ Mei =2 T
i ‘2. Chain-of-Custody @ﬁti Absent* - M - D 4

i .{ 3. Trafiic Reports ar - T ~HITY -06L105 il voa~ 2. | * & L | \

8 Packing List: . Present/ Absent : — ——
g 4. Al Alrbill / Sticker - ' - - ‘ , -
A - Present / Absent ' S e .

¥ 5. Airbill #: - 1 7 . .

i 6. Sample Labels: (Pregerit / Absent ) _ -

il 7. Sample IDs: .. Cisted? Not Listed - : ' . . L~
IJ ‘op Chain-of-Custody © . P
il 8. Sample Condition: QD;AGQ Broken*/ . B P
! : Leaking® ~ - ' : P

: ', 9. Does infarmation on chain-of-custody, : . 2 X

| f"’ ‘ traffic reports and sample lab ; - ,bt/c/' ' -

P agree? - @No‘ , L

.Bh0. Sample recoived within _ o - - AR
4 hold time? . Yes/Ne* . VO
1. Adequate sampls volume - ' i o A
1 recelved? , @I No* - N
'[ 12. Proper Preservatives ' e

‘B used? Yes)/ No* - P
' E 13, Trip Blank/ Temp Blank Received? . e
Li“ , {chria which, ¥ yes) (Fed/ No* - B e
14 Temp Rec. at Lab: 5. 3°C : A
#  Istemp 44/-2°C? o‘“ A -
(Amemance range for samples requiring thermal p ' / ’
L Exception {if any): METALS / DFF@ {1 7
o . T PROJECT MANAGE! AND ATTACH RECO
SHLHavIs[ons .
Flaplaces Rov 5 (06/07/04)
*Ellective 0771304 .



ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL
SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATIONS




Checking GEO_WELL File

Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Oakland Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-CAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 7/15/2005 2:50:30 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-DAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

hitps://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_geo3.asp?temp_folder=31 1250URSCORP%2DOAKL... 7/15/2005




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities ] Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. . 2Q 2005 BP/ARCO 4977
Submittal Title: GEOWELL
Submittal Date/Time: 7/15/2005 2:52:04 PM
Confirmation
Number: 5693011224

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=247707URSCORP%2DOAKLAN...  7/15/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS
URS Corporation-Oakiand

ORGANIZATION NAME.:

Office
USER NAME.: URSCORP-QAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 7/15/2005 2:54:22 PM
GLOBAL ID: T0800100089

ARCO#4977-EDF-

FILE UPLOADED. MOF0947.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirrnation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO Regional Board - Case #: (1-0097

2770 CASTRO VALLEY SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB

BLVD (REGION 2) - (RDB)

CASTRO Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 01-
VALLEY, CA 94546 0097

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- B260FA REQUIRES DBFM TQ BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TC BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

ANWW

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

[ e Y e B

< < < <=

hitps://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_edf 3.asp?temp_folder=414809URSCORP%2DOAK... 7/15/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURRQOGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
130%

n/a

nfa

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

=

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=414809URSCORP%2DOAK... 7/15/2003
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Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1275316953
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/15/2005 2:55:43 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100089
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 2Q 2005 BP/ARCO 4977 EDF
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO Regional Board - Case #: 01-0097
2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (RDB)

CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546  Local Agency (Jead agency) - Case #: 01-0097
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
1275316953 20 2005 BP/ARCO 4977 EDF Q2 2005
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 7/15/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TG BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

cooo

- - =

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/3260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

o = -

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=209818URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 7/15/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% nfa
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=209818URSCORP%2DOAKLAND  7/15/2005




